I also went through the 

yellow pages and called some water well drillers (who often to geo-thermal drilling). They were very 

helpful, much more so than the geologist. Through all of this I gathered a picture of events that have 

taken place in this area over the last 15,000 years (yes, fifteen thousand years). I learned that my site 

was once the river bank of a mighty, raging river. The remanent of that river is now called the Columbia 

River, large by modern standards, but tiny by comparison to the old one. So my site has been at various 

times (and depths) right in te river, and later located a mile or so from the river.